ORIGINAL PAPER
Comparison of radiocarbon and OSL dating methods
for a Late Quaternary sediment core from Lake Ulaan,
Mongolia
Min Kyung Lee • Yong Il Lee • Hyoun Soo Lim •
Jae Il Lee • Jeong Heon Choi • Ho Il Yoon
Received: 9 August 2010 / Accepted: 30 November 2010 / Published online: 14 December 2010
� Springer Science+Business Media B.V. 2010

plants are generally between about -22 and -34%
(Schidlowski et al. 1983), four samples at 450-, 455-,
559-, and 571-cm depths with largely negative d13C
values (-36.4 to -39.1%) may indicate the influence
of old carbon. Thus, in this paper, only data whose
d13C values are larger than -34% (marked with
Table 1 Radiocarbon dating results of sediment samples collected from Lake Ulaan, Mongolia
Sample code Lab. code Depth
(cm)
Material d13C 14C age
(year BP)
Calibrated age
ranges 2r (year BP)
Point estimate
(year BP)
ULB1-50S NZA30880 50 Bulk sediment -32.4 5,982 ± 45 6,944–6,697 6,820
ULB2-100S NZA30881 100 Bulk sediment -29.1 6,035 ± 35 6,981–6,788 6,879
ULB3-150S NZA30876 150 Bulk sediment -24.8 8,390 ± 50 9,521–9,293 9,406
ULB3-200S NZA30879 200 Bulk sediment -25.5 9,894 ± 50 11,601–11,207 11,316
ULB4-250S NZA30877 250 Bulk sediment -30.0 10,541 ± 60 12,637–12,222 12,478
ULB4-300S NZA30882 300 Bulk sediment -28.1 12,295 ± 60 14,880–13,954 14,297
ULB5-350S NZA30883 350 Bulk sediment -25.9 10,331 ± 45 12,389–12,002 12,186
ULB5-356S NZA30778 356 Bulk sediment -28.6 9,471 ± 35 11,065–10,588 10,733
ULB6-368S NZA30777 368 Bulk sediment -27.0 8,468 ± 30 9,533–9,453 9,493
ULB6-400S NZA30907 400 Bulk sediment -26.0 12,363 ± 60 14,915–14,051 14,432
ULB6-414S NZA30878 414 Bulk sediment -31.3 10,270 ± 190 12,569–11,353 11,988
ULB7-450S NZA30885 450 Bulk sediment -37.0 15,300 ± 210 18,891–18,002 18,472
ULB7-455S NZA30886 455 Bulk sediment -38.4 19,780 ± 220 24,316–22,972 23,638
ULB7-500S NZA30887 500 Bulk sediment -31.9 13,830 ± 200 17,522–16,525 16,965
ULB8-528S NZA30888 528 Bulk sediment -30.8 12,960 ± 210 16,673–14,860 15,683
ULB8-550S NZA30889 550 Bulk sediment -28.5 15,280 ± 210 18,877–17,996 18,449
ULB8-559S NZA30779 559 Bulk sediment -36.4 20,840 ± 110 25,157–24,462 24,816
ULB8-571S NZA30903 571 Bulk sediment -39.1 22,800 ± 130 28,014–26,920 27,501
130 J Paleolimnol (2011) 45:127–135
123
filled circles in Fig. 3) were used to establish a
chronology. Except for these four samples, the

Table 2 OSL dating results and summary of dosimetry
Sample
code
Depth
(cm)
Dose rate
(Gy/ka)
Water
content (%)a
Equivalent
dose (Gy)
Aliquots
used (n)
OSL age
(ka, SD)b
ULO-50 50 3.62 ± 0.05 13.1 ± 1.1 4.5 ± 0.5 46 1.2 ± 0.1
ULO-100 100 3.87 ± 0.04 19.0 ± 0.0 9.6 ± 3.2 34 2.5 ± 0.8
ULO-120 120 3.79 ± 0.07 19.6 ± 0.0 16.9 ± 4.6 30 4.5 ± 1.2
ULO-150 150 3.93 ± 0.11 20.2 ± 0.0 19.4 ± 2.8 47 4.9 ± 0.7
ULO-200 200 3.03 ± 0.06 26.0 ± 0.5 18.5 ± 3.3 47 6.1 ± 1.1
ULO-250 250 3.09 ± 0.06 25.9 ± 0.2 25.2 ± 4.7 48 8.2 ± 1.5
ULO-300 300 3.60 ± 0.15 27.9 ± 4.8 24.0 ± 5.3 48 6.7 ± 1.5
ULO-350 350 2.97 ± 0.09 26.8 ± 0.9 25.2 ± 2.2 48 8.5 ± 0.8
ULO-400 400 2.99 ± 0.08 16.2 ± 0.7 34.8 ± 3.1 48 11.6 ± 1.1
ULO-450 450 2.99 ± 0.09 18.0 ± 1.2 40.1 ± 2.4 48 13.4 ± 0.9
ULO-500 500 3.10 ± 0.09 14.0 ± 0.5 41.0 ± 2.0 48 13.2 ± 0.8
ULO-550 550 2.75 ± 0.09 25.3 ± 1.9 43.7 ± 3.0 48 15.9 ± 1.2
a The present water content
b Standard deviation
Fig. 4 OSL age versus depth. Depth is given in cm below the
core top